

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 16-41264

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

MICHAEL THOMAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (SHERMAN DIVISION),
NO. 4:13-CR-227-ALM-CAN

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT
MICHAEL THOMAS**

Aaron K. Williamson (N.Y. Bar # 4580999)
Tor B. Ekeland (N.Y. Bar # 4493631)
Tor Ekeland P.C.
43 W. 43rd Street, Suite 50
New York, NY 10036-7424
Telephone: 773-727-8363
Facsimile: 718-504-5417
aaron@torekeland.com
tor@torekeland.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	xii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Standard of Review.....	11
II. As an IT Administrator, Thomas Had Unlimited Access and Authorization to “Damage” ClickMotive’s Systems	12
A. The CFAA defines “damage” broadly and neutrally	13
B. There were no restrictions on Thomas’s authority to “damage” ClickMotive’s systems	14
C. The district court erred in concluding that Thomas was never authorized to cause “damage”	17
III. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Thomas Acted “Without Authorization”.....	21

A. A defendant acts “without authorization” if he has “no rights, limited or otherwise”22

B. Because “without authorization” is ambiguous, “damage without authorization” must be narrowly construed27

C. The District Court’s Authorization Analysis Raises Constitutional Notice Problems.....30

D. The narrower construction of “damage without authorization” must be applied to avoid notice problems.....39

IV. The Evidence is Insufficient to Sustain Thomas’s Conviction Because the District Court’s Construction Renders § 1030(a)(5)(A) Void for Vagueness as Applied to Thomas’s Conduct40

A. ClickMotive’s employee policy did not sufficiently define what conduct was criminally prohibited41

B. ClickMotive’s policy did not define “minimal guidelines to govern law enforcement” 47

C. The district court’s “plain reading” does not resolve the prosecution’s vagueness issues49

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Advanced Aerofoil Techs., AG v. Todaro,

No. 11 CIV. 9505, 2013 WL 410873 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2013) 13, 28

Beta Tech., Inc. v. Meyers,

No. CIV.A. H-13-1282, 2013 WL 5602930 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 10, 2013)..... 14, 26

Bowie v. City of Columbia,

378 U.S. 347 (1964).....38

Cheney v. IPD Analytics, L.L.C.,

No. 08-CV-23188, 2009 WL 1298405 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 16, 2009).....13

Clark v. Martinez,

543 U.S. 371 (2005).....25

Colautti v. Franklin,

439 U.S. 379 (1979).....42

Cornerstone Staffing Sols., Inc. v. James,

No. C 12-01527 RS, 2013 WL 12124430 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2013)27

Dana Ltd. v. Am. Axle & Mfg. Holdings, Inc.,

No. 1:10-CV-450, 2012 WL 2524008 (W.D. Mich. June 29, 2012).....13

Gozlon-Peretz v. United States,

498 U.S. 395 (1991).....25

Grant Mfg. & Alloying, Inc. v. McIlvain,
No. 10-CV-1029, 2011 WL 4467767 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2011).....13

Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank,
293 U.S. 84 (1934).....25

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....18

Instant Tech., LLC v. DeFazio,
40 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2014)13

Int'l Airport Centers, L.L.C. v. Citrin,
440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006) 23, 28

Lurie v. Wittner,
228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....29

LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka,
581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009) passim

Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.,
648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2011)23

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1993).....25

United States v. Delagarza-Villarreal,
141 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 1997)12

United States v. Drew,
259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009) passim

United States v. Fowler,
445 F. App'x 298 (11th Cir. 2011).....14

United States v. Harris,
666 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2012)12

United States v. Hoang,
636 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2011)29

United States v. John,
597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010) 34, 36

United States v. Kim,
677 F. Supp. 2d 930 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....26

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 30, 41

United States v. Lloyd,
269 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001).....26

United States v. Middleton,
231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000) 14, 26

United States v. Nosal,
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) 29, 45

United States v. Orellana,
405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005) 28, 29

United States v. Reed,
375 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2005)21

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....28

United States v. Shea,
493 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2007)26

United States v. Steen,
634 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2011)12

United States v. Stratman,
No. 4:13-CR-3075, 2013 WL 5676874 (D. Neb. Oct. 18, 2013)
(unpublished) 14, 22

United States v. Sullivan,
40 F. App'x 740 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 26, 27

United States v. Trevino,
720 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1983)12

United States v. Valle,
807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)..... passim

United States v. Williams,

553 U.S. 285 (2008).....41

United States v. Yücel,

97 F. Supp. 3d. 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) passim

WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller,

687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(A) passim

Other Authorities

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 2B1.120
